
Business Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 17 September 2019
Time: 6.00 p.m.

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop
Tel: 0151 691 8501
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk
Website: www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meetings held on 27 
June and 4 July, 2019.

4. NEW FERRY - A REPORT ON THE INCIDENT AND THE ACUTE 
AND RECOVERY PHASES (Pages 9 - 42)

Public Document Pack



5. 2019/20 QUARTER 1 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE (Pages 43 - 
52)

6. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT OUTTURN 2018/19 AND 
ESTIMATE FOR QUARTER 1 2019/20 (Pages 53 - 58)

7. UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION DEVELOPMENTS (Pages 
59 - 64)

8. BUSINESS O&S COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 65 - 
74)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 27 June 2019

Present: Councillor D Mitchell (Chair)

Councillors J Bird
T Cox
M Collins
G Davies
S Foulkes
A Gardner

K Greaney
J Stapleton
G Watt
KJ Williams
S Williams
T Norbury (In place of J Walsh)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Walsh. 
Councillor T Norbury attended as a substitute.

2 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.

Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

No such declarations were received.

3 CELTIC MANOR RESORT - APPENDIX A 

The Chair welcomed Members and Officers to the special meeting of the 
Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee, convened at the instruction of 
Council 25 February 2019 (minute 93 refers) to consider all aspects of the 
Celtic Manor Resort scheme proposition, in order to make informed 
representations to the Cabinet at its special meeting scheduled for 8 July 
2019.

4 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved (13:0) (no abstentions) - 

That under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by the relevant paragraph 3 
of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The Public Interest 
test has been applied and favoured exclusion.

5 CELTIC MANOR RESORT 

The Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee was requested to consider 
the content of the exempt report of the Director of Finance and Investment 
(S151), as circulated with the agenda, detailing requested funding 
arrangements in respect of the Celtic Manor Resort proposal.

It was moved by Councillor Jo Bird, and duly seconded by Councillor Steve 
Foulkes, that:

It be recommended to Cabinet (13:0) (no abstentions) 

That –

1) The financial and investment landscape has changed significantly 
since the Council sought the option to further invest in this 
project in 2016 to sit alongside its commitments under the 
development agreement. 

2) In that time, the Council has expanded its acquisition and 
investment portfolio considerably, seeking to create income to 
invest in services, to make wider economic and social returns, to 
regenerate areas and to continue to attract high quality 
investment by businesses in the Borough. 

3) This has led to increased borrowing by the Council to invest 
elsewhere than that envisaged by Cabinet when it last looked at 
the development agreement and outline proposals, a revised risk 
profile for those wider investments and further thought to the 
priorities that the Council should employ in making investment 
decisions. 

4) In the light of that, this Committee considers that the Council’s 
investment profile and limited resources would be better served if 
this business venture was funded on the open market, rather than 
through Council borrowing, and it is therefore recommended that 
Cabinet do not enter into a separate agreement to fund the Celtic 
Manor project at this time. 

Page 2



BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 4 July 2019

Present: Councillor D Mitchell (Chair)

Councillors T Cox
M Collins
G Davies
S Foulkes
A Gardner

K Greaney
J Walsh
G Watt
KJ Williams
S Williams

Deputy: Councillor I Williams (in place of J Bird)

Apologies Councillor J Stapleton

6 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Jo Bird, who had a deputy standing 
in for her and from Councillor Jean Stapleton.

7 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.
 
Councillors Steve Foulkes and Jerry Williams declared personal interests in 
respect of agenda item 7, ‘Update on Liverpool City Region Developments’ as 
members of the Transport Committee of the Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority.

8 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

The Chair invited nominations for Vice-Chair.

It was moved by Councillor George Davies and seconded by Councillor Steve 
Foulkes, that –

“Councillor Jo Bird be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee.”

Page 3



It was then moved by Councillor Tony Cox and seconded by Councillor 
Andrew Gardner, that –

“Councillor Steve Williams be appointed Vice-Chair of this Committee.”

The first motion was put and carried (6:5) (One abstention). It was therefore –

Resolved (6:5) (One abstention) – That Councillor Jo Bird be appointed 
Vice-Chair of this Committee.

9 MINUTES 

Members were requested to receive the minutes of the Business Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 5 March, 2019.
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 March, 2019, be 
approved.

10 ORDER OF BUSINESS 

The Chair agreed to vary the order of business and take item 6 on the agenda 
next.

11 2018/19 QUARTER 4 AND YEAR END WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE 

David Armstrong, Assistant Chief Executive, introduced a report which 
provided the 2018/19 Quarter 4 (January - March 2019) performance report 
for Wirral Plan pledges under the Business theme. The Quarter 4 report was 
included as Appendix 1 to the report, and provided a description of the 
progress in Quarter 4, including available data in relation to a range of 
outcome indicators and supporting measures.

The year-end closedown report was included as Appendix 2 and provided a 
summary of analysis of performance against measures and Wirral Plan 
delivery of pledge strategy actions at the year end.

Responding to a comment from a Member, David Armstrong stated that with 
regard to the number and type of jobs created he would need to request this 
information from the Chamber of Commerce and respond to this in writing.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

12 WIRRAL'S CULTURE STRATEGY: IMAGINE WIRRAL 2018 AND 
BOROUGH OF CULTURE 2019 

Jane Morgan, Senior Manager – Culture, introduced a report and gave a 
detailed presentation on the progress made in respect of implementing 

Page 4



Wirral’s Culture Strategy, with particular reference to the impact of the 2018 
Imagine Wirral culture programme and the 2019 Liverpool City Region 
Borough of Culture programme.

Members made a number of comments and observations following the 
presentation, including:

 Wirral was now in a good place to build on visitor economy outcomes 
given progress to date.

 It was important to ensure that residents / neighbouring areas were fully 
engaged with events about potential impact, e.g. in respect of noise.

 With regard to legacy, there was a need for some sustainable projects to 
keep residents and visitors coming back.

 In respect of social isolation some of the large scale events were of 
important social value in terms of volunteering.

 There was a need to engage with some of the cruise ship companies and 
‘blue badge’ guides so that heritage trails and visitor tours benefitted Wirral 
as well as Liverpool and other parts of the City Reg
[...]
ool City Region (LCR) 
landscape, including an overview of the Combined Authority members, roles 
and responsibilities, and current activity underway to implement the City 
Region devolution deal.

In response to a comment from a Member, Rose Boylan stated that she would 
be happy to report back on the benefits for Wirral residents. 

Another Member commented upon the £1 tunnel fee which benefited all Wirral 
residents who had a ‘fast tag’ and the forthcoming delivery of new all 
accessible trains for the Merseyrail fleet. Though he acknowledged that there 
was quite some way to go in making all stations accessible. He also looked 
forward to the delivery of new ferries.

The Chair thanked Rose Boylan for her update and presentation. He also 
referred to the regular email he received with an update on LCR 
developments and suggested that all Members could receive this.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

14 BUSINESS O&S COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report from the Scrutiny Officer which explained 
the process of developing and managing a scrutiny work programme for the 
current municipal year. The report also updated the Committee on the current 
status of scrutiny reviews and workshops on a variety of topics.

With regard to the review of scrutiny arrangements, the Chair referred to a 
meeting of Scrutiny Committee chairs which would be taking place on 17 July, 
2019. The Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee would be 
referring a report on the matter to Council and it was suggested that the Chair 
and Party spokespersons from this Committee refer their comments to the 
Standards and Constitutional Oversight Committee.

With regard to the Camper Vans Scrutiny Review, Councillor Steve Foulkes 
agreed that the Labour Group would supply a name to replace Councillor Pat 
Hackett who was part of the original Task and Finish review.

Page 6



The Chair referred to the need for a Task and Finish review into road safety 
issues and i
[...]
e members, the Chair of the relevant 
Scrutiny Committee and usually the two Party Spokespersons, or their 
nominees. With the Independent Group now having a place on the Committee 
it was recommended that four Members be appointed to the Panel.
 
Resolved –
 
(1)  That the Highways and Traffic Representation Panel be retained in 
2019/20, with the terms of reference identified.
 
(2)  That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Highways 
and Traffic Representation Panel in 2019/20, with Councillor Steve 
Williams appointed as Chair –

Members
 
1 Conservative – Steve Williams

1 Labour – George Davies

1 Liberal Democrat – Dave 
Mitchell

1 Independent – Mike Sullivan

Deputies
 
Tony Cox
Mike Collins
Andrew Gardner
Geoffrey Watt
Helen Cameron
Alison Wright
Tom Anderson
Jeff Green
 
Jo Bird
Steve Foulkes
Karl Greaney
Jean Stapleton
Joe Walsh
Jerry Williams
Tony Cottier
Samantha Frost

Allan Brame
Chris Carubia
Andy Corkhill
Phil Gilchrist
Stuart Kelly

Bill Davies
Moira McLaughlin

Page 8



BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY 17TH SEPTEMBER 2019

REPORT TITLE: NEW   NEW FERRY – A REPORT ON THE INCIDENT & THE 
ACUTE & RECOVERY PHASES

REPORT OF: INTERIM DIRECTOR ECONOMIC & HOUSING 
GROWTH

REPORT SUMMARY

The report evaluates the role played by the Council, the emergency services and other key 
stakeholders in respect of the gas explosion in New Ferry in March 2017. In particular, the level 
of effectiveness of the Council and its partners during the respective acute and recovery 
phases. 

In addition the report provides an update on the Council and its key strategic partners’ role in 
leading the current regeneration phase and any next steps. 
 
This matter affects the borough’s Bromborough ward.

This is not a key decision.

RECOMMENDATION/S

Committee is requested to note the report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

1.1 At the meeting of the Committee on 28th November 2018 it was ag
[...]
o 
those development areas highlighted. 

Mark 
Camborne & 

Ian Voce

The review should also look at creating a 
blueprint for the recovery team to compliment 
the Councils All Hazards Emergency Plan and 
dovetail with multi agency arrangements.

2
Establish and maintain a clear single point of contact for the psychological 
and wellbeing support for all those affected by such an event or tragedy.

All agencies Linked to existing Council and Multi-agency 
plans and guidance.

(compliment recommendation 1)

3

Ensure arrangements for community engagement is maintained to ensure 
their perspectives are taken into account when formulating action plans and 
setting milestones.

Lead Officers
Considerations to be included in the revised 
plan/guidance

(compliment recommendation 1)

4 Ensure welfare arrangements and support remains in place for responders 
as the incident transitions from response to recovery. 

Lead Officers (compliment recommendation 1)

P
age 41



Page 10 of 10

Appendix A – Participants

Agency Name

Wirral Council David Ball Fergus Adams Alan Creevy Neil Mitchell Sab Spina Ian Voce

Merseyside Police Georgina Minnery

Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Service

Billy McIntyre

NHS England Jim Deacon

SP Energy Networks

National Grid

Department of 
Communities and 
Local Government 
(DCLG)

Graham Scott

P
age 42



Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 17 September 2019

REPORT TITLE: 2019/20 Quarter 1 Wirral Plan 
Performance

REPORT OF: Director of Economic and Housing 
Growth

REPORT SUMMARY

This report provides the 2019/20 Quarter 1 (April - June 2019) performance report 
for the Wirral Plan pledges under the remit of the Business Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Relevant Wirral Plan 2020 pledges are:
 Greater job opportunities in Wirral
 Workforce skills match business needs
 Increase Inward Investment
 Thriving small businesses
 Vibrant Tourism Economy
 Transport and technology infrastructure fit for the future
 Assets and buildings are fit for purpose for Wirral’s businesses

The report, which is included as Appendix 1, provides an overview of the progress in 
Quarter 1 and available data in relation to a range of outcome indicators and 
supporting measures. 

This matter affects all Wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATION

That the Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the content of the report 
and highlight any areas requiring further clarification or action. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 5



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 To ensure Members of the Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee have 
the opportunity to scrutinise the performance of the Council and partners in 
relation to delivery of the Wirral Plan.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 This report has been developed in line with the approved performance 
management framework for the Wirral Plan.  As such, no other options were 
considered.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 The Wirral Plan is an outcome-focussed, partnership plan which has 18 
supporting strategies that set out how each of the 20 pledges will be 
delivered.  For pledges partnership groups have been established to drive 
forward delivery of the action plans set out in each of the supporting 
strategies.

3.2 A Wirral Plan Performance Management Framework has been developed to 
ensure robust monitoring arrangements are in place.  The Wirral Partnership 
has a robust approach to performance management to ensure all activity is 
regularly monitored and reviewed. 

3.3 Data for the identified indicators is released at different times during the year.  
As a result of this, not all Pledges will have results each quarterly reporting 
period. Some indicators can be reported quarterly and some only on an 
annual basis.  Annual figures are reported in the quarter they become 
available against the 2019/20 year-end column.

3.4 For each of the indicators, a trend is shown (better, same or worse).  In most 
cases, this is determined by compar
[...]
nd Scrutiny Committee
Tuesday, 17 September 2019

REPORT TITLE: Financial Monitoring Report Outturn 
2018/19 and Estimate for Quarter 1 2019/20

REPORT OF: Director of Finance & Investment (S151)

REPORT SUMMARY

This report sets out the financial monitoring information for the Business Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee. The report provides Members with detail to scrutinise budget 
performance for this area of activity. The financial information covers the final position 
for 2018/19 and the financial information as at quarter 1 2019/20.

Information has been drawn from the relevant sections of the most recent Cabinet 
revenue and capital monitoring reports and combined with additional relevant service 
information to produce a bespoke report for this Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The 
report includes the following:

• 2018/19 Outturn Information.
• Performance against the revenue budget (including savings).
• Performance against the capital budget.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That Members of the Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the report 
and appendices and give their views. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committees receive regular financial updates 
throughout the year. These allow Committees to understand the financial 
position of the Council and to scrutinise decisions and performance as required.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Not applicable

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 REVENUE OUTTURN 2018/19

3.1.1 The final outturn position for Business for 2018/19 was £1.8 million favourable. 
This is different by £2.3m from the position forecast at quarter 3. The budget 
and expenditure along with further description is show in the table below.

Table 1 – Revenue Outturn 2018/19
Reasons for variances from budget Budget

£m 
Outturn

£m
Variance

£m
Business: Treasury Management activities have 
produced a positive variance positions, mainly 
attributable to minimising the financin
[...]
 
Report

November 
2019

Liverpool City Region Combined 
Authority Financial 
Performance Report 2018/19, 
2019/20

Committee 
Report

January 2020

Liverpool City Region Budget for 
2021/21

Committee 
Report

January 2020

Page 73



Page 4 of 4

Apprenticeships Committee 
Report

January 2020

Digital Connectivity Update Committee 
Report

January 2020

Skills Investment Strategy Committee 
Report

January 2020

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 04/07/2019 Business Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	4 New Ferry - A Report on the Incident and the Acute and Recovery Phases
	New Ferry Report - Annex 1 Debrief Report (response phase)
	New Ferry Report - Annex 2 Debrief Report (recovery phase)

	5 2019/20 Quarter 1 Wirral Plan Performance
	Appendix 1 - Wirral Plan Business 2019-20 Quarter 1 Pledge Report

	6 Financial Monitoring Report Outturn 2018/19 and Estimate for Quarter 1 2019/20
	7 Update on Liverpool City Region Developments
	8 Business O&S Committee Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Business O&S Committee Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Tuesday, 17 September 2019

Present: Councillor D Mitchell (Chair)

Councillors J Bird
T Cox
M Collins
A Gardner

J Walsh
G Watt
KJ Williams
S Williams
 

Deputies: Councillors S Jones (In place of S Foulkes)
C Muspratt (In place of G Davies)
T Norbury (In place of K Greaney)
P Stuart (In place of J Stapleton)

16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors George Davies, Steve Foulkes, Karl 
Greaney and Jean Stapleton, all of whom had deputies standing in for them.

17 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest.
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare whether they were 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if 
so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement.

No such declarations were made.

18 MINUTES 

Members were requested to receive the minutes of the Business Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 27 June and 4 July, 2019.
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 27 June and 4 July, 
2019, be approved.

19 NEW FERRY - A REPORT ON THE INCIDENT AND THE ACUTE AND 
RECOVERY PHASES 

Mark Camborne, Lead Commissioner, Community Services and Resilience, 
introduced a report and gave David Ball’s apologies to the Committee, as he 
was unwell. The report evaluated the role played by the Council, the 



emergency services and other key stakeholders in respect of the gas 
explosion in New Ferry in March 2017. In particular, the level of effectiveness 
of the Council and its partners during the respective acute and recovery 
phases. 

In addition the report provided an update on the Council and its key strategic 
partners’ role in leading the current regeneration phase and any next steps.

During considerable discussion on the report, Mark Camborne, David 
Armstrong (Assistant Chief Executive) and Ray Squire (Economic Projects 
Manager) responded to questions and their comments included:

 An explanation as to how a ‘major incident’ could be declared and this 
could be by any agency. Mark Camborne, as one of the first Council 
officers to arrive on the scene, had defaulted to the Chief Fire Officer who 
was there and was dealing with the acute phase of the incident and was in 
essence the lead officer at the scene with control of the site.

 There was a meeting of people on site at the time but he would not class 
this as a typical Strategic Coordinating Group, which would meet in a 
designated command and control centre, such as at Bridle Road.

 Council officers provided what was requested by the Chief Fire Officer, 
such as closure of roads and the removal of some rubble to clear a 
pathway through the site whilst remaining mindful that the police would 
need to investigate the incident too. Once the Chief Fire Officer had been 
provided with all that the Council could provide Mark Camborne and David 
Armstrong then went to help at the Life Centre church where people had 
been displaced to.

 Upwards of £400,000 had been spent on demolition work, with much of 
the rubble and timber being removed to the site of the former Rock Ferry 
High School where a crushing plant was already in place to deal with 
demolition work taking place there.

 Progress had been made with regard to negotiations for the acquisition of 
properties affected by the explosion, although some negotiations were 
more protracted than others.

 With regard to health provision there were clear tried and tested plans in 
place and with the reception centre having been set up at the Life Church, 
Bebington, ambulance crews and medics were in that facility for the first 
24/36 hours dealing with people who presented at the Life Church. People 
also presented at Walk-In centres and Accident and Emergency, an 
immediate concern was dealing with shock.

 In the medium to long term it was hoped people would refer to their own 
GP in respect of mental health issues and he was also aware that health 
representatives were present at most, if not all, the public meetings which 
had taken place during the recovery phase.

 Through the emergency planning process, the on-call Gold Commander 
for the NHS was aware of the incident and they put plans in place to deal 
with the incident, and there were medical practitioners there to deal with 



the acute phase. It was acknowledged that maybe more could have been 
done by the health service in terms of help with mental health issues that 
may have arisen. People were seen to in ambulances on a one to one 
basis.

 The Council officers did provide support on a practical level but the health 
needs were more appropriately provided by medical practitioners.

 With regard to the condition of the site, the Council did not own any of it so 
permission was required from landowners and it would have been better if 
the Council had been able to improve the site sooner but negotiations had 
to take place with owners of some buildings, which had to be cleared out 
first, prior to demolition.

 With regard to ongoing mental health services provision this would need to 
be asked of the mental health service for them to address if there were to 
be any future incidents.

 With regard to consultation a number of senior officers did spend some 
time with people affected by the incident listening to the positive aspects of 
the Council’s response along with comments on what the Council could 
learn. David Ball, Assistant Director Major Growth Projects and Housing 
Delivery, had also spent several months in the area feeding information 
back to the Council.

 Council staff who attended the site did have access to the Employee 
Assistance Programme through which they could access confidential 
counselling services. Formal debriefing sessions had also been held along 
with informal discussions between officers.

 The Council would accept a learning point of latent recovery from mental 
health trauma and there were reviews taking place across a city region 
level in terms of resilience planning.

 There were still engagement officers in the area and an engagement plan, 
albeit unwritten, had been executed. If improvements were required as to 
how this was carried out then this would be addressed. 

 The Council had addressed the incident in the best way it could with 
reduced resources and with reduced access to facilities which ten or more 
years ago would have been at the Council’s disposal (i.e. a significantly 
reduced workforce and schools, now academy trusts, which the Council no 
longer had control over).

All Members thanked all the officers involved for all their work on the night of 
the devastating event and over the months to follow.

The Chair referred to Members’ comments, many of which were addressed in 
the Merseyside Resilience Forum debrief reports and which could be picked 
up by a future working party on the matter. There were nine recommendations 
in the multi-agencies debrief reports, two of which were for working parties in 
relation to the NHS and health and a further one would be picked up by this 
Committee in the work programme.

On a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was –



Resolved – That the report be noted.

20 2019/20 QUARTER 1 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE 

Alan Evans, Interim Director for Economic and Housing Growth, introduced a 
report which provided the 2019/20 Quarter 1 (April – June 2019) performance 
report for Wirral Plan pledges under the Business theme. The Quarter 1 report 
was included as Appendix 1 to the report, and provided an overview of the 
progress in Quarter 1, including available data in relation to a range of 
outcome indicators and supporting measures.

Responding to comments from Members, Alan Evans commented that he 
would be happy to bring a report back regarding businesses which were 
paying the apprenticeship levy but which were not actually taking on any 
apprentices and how this impacted on adult learning opportunities. With 
regard to the Wirral Chamber of Commerce, they had a contract from the 
Council to provide business engagement with a number of businesses each 
year providing additional support and providing outreach engagement across 
the Wirral business base. 

Members requested further information on the number of businesses which 
the Chamber were engaging with which were not members of the Chamber. 
In response, Alan Evans stated that the Chamber did engage with businesses 
which were not members in several key sectors. If there were particular 
geographical areas in which no businesses were Chamber members then he 
would pick this up as an action to be addressed with the Chamber

A Member also suggested that the Chamber of Commerce could attend a 
meeting of the Committee and give a presentation on their work.

Resolved – That the report and comments be noted.

21 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT OUTTURN 2018/19 AND ESTIMATE 
FOR QUARTER 1 2019/20 

Sarah Cox, Principal Accountant, introduced the report of the Director of 
Finance and Investment which set out the Council’s revenue and capital 
monitoring position for 2019/20 quarter 1 and also the final outturn information 
for 2018/19.

Responding to comments from Members, Sarah Cox and Peter Molyneux, 
Senior Manager Corporate Finance, stated that they could provide further 
details on those areas where income targets were being met and those areas 
where they weren’t. An explanation was given as to how some expenditure 
had been re-profiled from the 2019/20 capital programme into the 2018/19 
capital programme, in effect bringing the expenditure forward and some 



projects had been put back from 2018/19 to the 2019/20 programme. With 
regard to the shortfall in the printing service income, options were being 
explored to bring in income from other sources.

The Chair thanked Sarah Cox for her first presentation to the Committee and 
on a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was –

Resolved – That the report be noted.

22 UPDATE ON LIVERPOOL CITY REGION DEVELOPMENTS 

Alan Evans, Interim Director for Economic and Housing Growth, introduced a 
report which set out a brief overview of the latest developments at the 
Liverpool City Region (LCR). This included the development of a Local 
Industrial Strategy; a Household into Work scheme; funding for Tower Road, 
Birkenhead streetscape project; LCR Town Centre Fund; funding for Eureka 
National Children’s Museum and the first LCR Cultural Awards to be held at 
the Lady Lever Art Gallery in November.
 
In response to a comment from a Member, Alan Evans stated that there were 
a number of plans in place to support businesses in the event of a ‘no deal’ 
Brexit and an ongoing dialogue was taking place across the Liverpool City 
Region (LCR) in terms of the impact on the port at Sefton and for Twelve 
Quays, Wirral with a view to maximising the funding available. He also 
referred to the possibility of ‘free port’ status and what this could mean if there 
were some added value process through imports of goods and then some 
assembly process before goods then left the ports and this was being 
discussed at a policy stage within the LCR. 

In response to a further comment, Alan Evans, stated that collaboration took 
place at a Liverpool City Region level on the visitor economy. He could not 
reference anything specifically with regard to the heritage economy that was 
undertaken at a City Region level apart from, if Wirral asked for certain things 
to be marketed then they would showcase Wirral assets across the wider City 
Region.

On a motion by the Chair, duly seconded, it was –

Resolved – That the report be noted.

23 BUSINESS O&S COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report from the Scrutiny Officer which explained 
the process of developing and managing a scrutiny work programme for the 
current municipal year. The report also updated the Committee on the current 
status of scrutiny reviews and workshops on a variety of topics. A report on 
the Council’s scrutiny arrangements would be considered by the Standards 



and Constitutional Oversight Committee at its meeting on 26 September, 
2019. Councillor Lesley Rennie had agreed to chair the Camper Vans Task 
and Finish Scrutiny Review. A scrutiny workshop session had been held on 5 
September to update Members on regeneration projects for Wirral Waters and 
Birkenhead Town Centre from which the view from all parties was that 
Members needed to see cranes on site and spades in the ground.

Councillor Jo Bird suggested that a Scrutiny Review Panel be established to 
look at the lessons learnt from the New Ferry explosion whilst hearing first 
hand from the victims and on the preparedness of the Council for disaster 
responses. After some debate on the potential remit of the Review Panel it 
was then -

Resolved –

(1) That the contents of the Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20, 
be noted.

(2) That a Scrutiny Review Panel be established to look at the lessons to 
be learnt from the New Ferry incident and that dependent on the 
results of the review the Panel then look at a major incidents 
procedure and protocol.


